RENEWAL AND AMENDMENT NO. 4 OF AGREEMENT
BETWEEN THE COUNTY OF MONTEREY &
BEHAVIORAL INTERVENTIONS, INCORPORATED
(Agreement # A-11556)

WHEREAS, Behavioral Interventions, Inc, DBA The GEO Group, Inc., hereinafter
“CONTRACTOR”, and the County of Monterey, a political subdivision of the State of California,
hereinafter referred to as “COUNTY™ previously entered into an agreement dated November 2, 2000

for the provision of Monterey County Day Reporting Center (MCDRC) project (“AGREEMENT?);
and

WHEREAS, COUNTY and CONTRACTOR amended the AGREEMENT previously on
December 14, 2010 vias AMENDMENT NO. [, and December 23, 2011 via AMENDMENT NO. 2,
and December 12, 2012 via AMENDMENT No. 3; and

WHEREAS, the County and Contractor wish to modify the Agreement for services to extend
the term date and increase the PSA amount by $540,000 through December 31, 2013, for a total
agreement amount not to exceed $3,547,051.

WHEREAS, COUNTY and CONTRACTOR wish to further amend the renewed
AGREEMENT to increase the total AGREEMENT financial compensation to continue services to
adult offenders participating in the Day Reporting Center;

NOW THEREFORE;

For valuable consideration, the sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, COUNTY and
CONTRACTOR agree as follows:

1. Item 2, “PAYMENT BY COUNTY?” of Agreement is amended to read as follows: “County
shall pay the CONTRACTOR in accordance with the payment provisions set forth in Exhibit
A, subject to the limitations set for in this Agreement. The total amount payable by County to
CONTRACTOR under Agreement shall not exceed the sum of $3,547,051.”

2. Item 3, “TERM OF AGREEMENT” shall be amended by removing “The term of this
Agreement is from signing of agreement to September 30, 20127, and replacing it with: “The

term of this Agreement is from signing of Agreement through and including December 31,
20137

3. Except as provided herein, all remaining terms, conditions and provisions of the
AGREEMENT are unchanged and unaffected by this RENEWAIL AND AMENDMENT NO. 4
TO AGREEMENT (Agreement # A-11556), and shall continue in full force and effect as set
forth in the AGREEMENT;

4, A copy of this RENEWAL AND AMENDMENT NO. 4 shall be attached to the ori ginal
AGREEMENT dated November 2, 2009,

Renewal and Amendment No. 4 of Agreement between Monteray County & B, Incorporated Agreement # 4-11556

lof2




i

IN WITNESS WHEREOPF, the County and CONTRACTOR execute this RENEWAL AND

AMENDMENT NO. 4 as follows:

COUNTZO; ME%: 2REY
Debra Bfvardfiis

CONTRACTOR

By: %‘/ﬁlm

Contract?ﬁ%ﬁ%ﬁaﬁ?ggpfﬁcer
| Date.d:. mm /5j 2073

Signature of Chairf President, or
Vice-President

Loren CFG\\IU b: VISH:MQ\ \/MU CS[dew

Approved as to Fifta Pro isfoms:

Printed Name and Title

Dated:

Deputy Audztor/?ﬁiﬁol
Q,J

Dated: ‘5{"/(952/;3

By: WW/

Approved as to Liability Provisions:

(Signatzgﬁ/of Secyﬁz@, Asst 8Zcretary, CFO,
Treasure? or Asstf Treasur r)
obn Bulfia
VP, Secreton « Genermd (o

Risk Management

Dated:

Prmted ‘Name and Tigfe

Dated: ‘:ﬂé\%l 13

A proved as to Form:

/L/m %Mi ln AL

Deputy County Counsel

Dated: ﬂ(//@ //3

*INSTRUCTIONS: If CONTRACTOR is & corporation, including limited liability and non-profit corporations,
the full legal neme of the corporation shall be set forth above together with the signatures of two specified
officers. If CONTRACTOR is a partnership, the name of the parmership shall be set forth above together with
the signature of a partner who has authority to execute this Agreement on behalf of the partnership.” If
CONTRACTOR is contracting in an individual capacity, the individual shall set forth the name of the business,

if any, and shall personally sign the Amendment.

Renewal and Amendment No. 4 of Agreement between Monterey County & Bl Incorporated Agreement #A-11556

20f2




RENEWAL AND AMENDMENT NO. 3 OF AGREEMENT
BETWEEN THE COUNTY OF MONTEREY &
BEHAVIORAL INTERVENTIONS, INCORPORATED
(Agreement # A-11556)

WHEREAS, Behavioral Interventions, Inc., DBA The GEO Group, Inc., hereinafter
“CONTRACTOR”, and the County of Monterey, a political subdivision of the State of California,
hereinafier referred to-as “COUNTY” previously entered into an agreement dated November 2, 2009

for the provision of Monterey County Day Reporting Center (MCDRC) project (“AGREEMENT);
and

WHEREAS, COUNTY and CONTRACTOR amended the AGREEMENT previously on

December 14, 2010 via AMENDMENT NO. 1, and December 23, 2011 via AMENDMENT NO. 2;
and .

, WHEREAS, the County and Contractor wish to modify the Agréement for services to extend
the term date and increase the PSA amount by $990,000 through June 30, 2013, for a total agreement
amount not to exceed $3,007,051.

WHEREAS, COUNTY and CONTRACTOR wish to further amend the renewed
AGREEMENT to increase the total AGREEMENT financial compensation to continue services to
adult offenders participating in the Day Reporting Center;

NOW THEREFORE;

For valuable consideration, the sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, COUNTY and
CONTRACTOR agree as follows;

1. Ttem 2, “PAYMENT BY COUNTY?” of Agreement is amended to read as follows: “County
shall pay the CONTRACTOR in accordance with the payment provisions set forth in Exhibit
A, subject to the limitations set for in this Agreement. The total amount payable by County to
CONTRACTOR under Agreement shall not exceed the sum of $3.007,051.”

2. Item 3, “TERM OF AGREEMENT"” shall be amended by removing “The term of this _
Agreement is from signing of agreement to September 30, 2012”, and replacing it with: “The
term of this Agreement is from signing of Agreement through and including June 30, 2013 ”;

3. Except as provided herein, all remaining terms, conditions and provisions of the
AGREEMENT are unchanged and unaffected by this RENEWAL AND AMENDMENT NO. 3
TO AGREEMENT (Agreement # A-11556), and shall continue in full force and effect as set .
forth in the AGREEMENT;

4. A copy of this RENEWAL AND AMENDMENT NO. 3 shall be attached to the original
AGREEMENT dated November 2, 2009.

#

Renewal and Amendment No. 3 of Agreement between Monterey County & BI, Incorporated Agreement 4 4-11556

1of2




-

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the County and CONTRACTOR execute this RENEWAL AND
AMENDMENT NO. 3 as follows:

COUNTY OF MONTEREY CONTRACTOR

' | By: i L
Conmmg_afﬁu Signature of Ch?, President, or

Vice-President

Dated: /ef—?f‘fgr/;)‘ L@PU"\ &r&um D;Y!S[a);a,\ V}L’b }?UL&VK{‘

Printed Name and Title
Approved as iscal Provisions:
U M) Dated: ”/[“L
. [

Deputy Audi;é\rf/C whroller ~
By: ' e

F
Dated: \/\3\} (Signature fj’ Secretcp‘y, Asst. Secrefaty, CFO,
Treasurer Or Asst Treasurer)*

T

Approved as to Liability Provisions: jd«h Pl A 6r \r; G ]Drg; p &Uh’i' '«PWCD\)DSQ_J

Printed Name and Title

Risk Management Dated: J } > 1 } A

Dated:

Approved as to Form: -

VI ;75(1/%4(000

Deputy County Counsel

Dated: - ]"3 ~{

*INSTRUCTIONS: If CONTRACTOR is a corporation, including limited liability and non-profit corporations,
the full legal name of the corporation shall be set forth above together with the signatures of two specified
officers. If CONTRACTOR is a partnership, the name of the partnership shall be set forth above together with
the signature of a partner who has authority to execute this Agreement on behall of the partnership. If
CONTRACTOR is contracting in an individual capacity, the individual shall set forth the name of the business,
if any, and shall personally sign the Amendment.

Renewal and Amendment No. 3 of Agreement between Monterey County & BI, Incorporated Agreement # A-11556

20f2




RENEWAL A..D AMENDMENT NO. 2 0. AGREEMENT
BETWEEN THE COUNTY OF MONTEREY &
- BEHAVIORAL INTERVENTIONS, INCORPORATED
(Agreement # A-11556)

WHEREAS, Behavioral Interventions, Inc., DBA The GEO Group, Inc., hereinafter
“CONTRACTOR”, and the County of Monterey, a political subdivision -of the State of California, .
hereinafter referred to as “COUNTY” previously entered into an agreement dated November 2, 2009 ~
for the provision of Monterey County Day Reporting Center (MCDRC) project (“AGREEMENT”);
and

WHEREAS, COUNTY and CONTRACTOR amended the AGREEMENT previously on
December 22, 2010 via AMENDMENT NO. 1; and

WHEREAS, the County and Contractor wish to modify the Agreement for services to extend
the term date and increase the PSA amount by $711,451 for the period of December 1, 2011 through
September 30, 2012, for a total agreement amount not to exceed $2,017,051.

WHEREAS, COUNTY and CONTRACTOR wish to further amend the renewed
AGREEMENT to increase the total AGREEMENT financial compensation due to a change in the
Scope of Work;

NOW THEREFORE;

For valuable consideration, the sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, COUNTY and
CONTRACTOR agree as follows:

1. Item 2, “PAYMENT BY COUNTY?” of Agreement is amended to read as follows: “County
shall pay the CONTRACTOR in accordance with the payment provisions set forth in Exhibit
A, subject to the limitations set for in this Agreement. The total amount payable by County to
CONTRACTOR under Agreement shall not exceed the sum of $2,017.051.”

2. Item 3, “TERM OF AGREEMENT? shall be amended by removing “The term of this
Agreement is from signing of agrecment to June 30, 20127, and replacing it with: “The term of
this Agreement is from signing of Agreement through and including September 30, 20127,

3. “EXHIBIT.C BUDGET NARRATIVE” shall be replaced with “EXHIBIT C-1 BUDGET
NARRATIVE” which inchides additional services requested by the County. The County shall
pay CONTRACTOR in accordance with the payment provisions set forth in the revised Budget
Narrative attached hereto as “EXHIBIT C-1 BUDGET NARRATIVE”;

4. Except as provided herein, all remaining terms, conditions and provisions of the
AGREEMENT are unchanged and unaffected by this RENEWAL AND AMENDMENT NO. 2
TO AGREEMENT (Agreement # A-11556), and shall continue in full force and effect as set
forth in the AGREEMENT;

Renewal and Amendment No. 2 of Agreement between Monterey County & Bl Incorporated Agreement # A-11556

lof2



5. Acopy of this REN AL AND AMJ:NDML‘NT NO. 2 shal ; attached to the original
AGREEMENT dated November 2, 2009.

IN WITNESS W}IEREOF, the County and CONTRACTOR execute this RENEWAL AND
AMENDMENT NO. 2 as follows:

<§OUNTY OF M% CONTRACTOR
By:

S Corztmcts/Purckasm o Officer Signature of CHair, President, or

Vice-Presiden

DPated: / 2/&3"/( [U.Wufl 6\!&?&( Dluxélawal Vi&-pvbmﬂuﬂ’

Printed Name and Tiile

Dated: l;/ 5!”

Deputy Audt%@aﬁ%ller
By: A
Dated: { g (Signature of Secretary, Asst. Secretary, CFO,
i 4 Ll Treasurer or Asst. Treasurer)®
Approved as to Liability Provisions:
' Printed Name and Title
Risk Management Dated:

Pated:

roved as to Form:

fff / 7(/;7 4&6&’)

Deputy County Counsel

Dated: /'z[/_#////

*INSTRUCTIONS: If CONTRACTOR is a corporation, including limited liability and non-profit corporations,
the full legal name of the corporation shall be set forth above together with the signatures of two specified
officers. If CONTRACTOR is a partnership, the name of the partnership shall be set forth above together with
the signature of a partmer who has authority to execute this Agreement on behalf of the partnership. If
CONTRACTOR is confracting in an individual capacity, the individual sha]l set forth the name of the business,

if any, and shall personally sign the Amendment.

Renewal and Amendment No. 2 of Agreement between Monterey County & Bl, Incorporated Agreement # £-11556

Zof2




EXHIBIT C-1

BUDGET NARRATIVE

The contract with BI will be based on the following:

$90,000 per month flat rate for a total daily attendance up to 100 participants. If the average
daily population exceeds 100 clients, each additional client will be billed at a rate of $25.00
per day per client.

BI’s rate covers all program costs for each participant. The price is billed seven days per
week from the day of enrollment fo the day of discharge from the program. The rate includes
staff salaries and fringe benefits, facility costs, client needs, programming, and quality
assurance.

The Agreement shall not exceed the sum of § $2,017,051.

Monterey County Dray Reporting Center Lixhibit C-1 — Budget Narrative
FY 2011-2012 page 1 of 1




| i
AMENDMENT :+J. 1 TO PROFESSIONAL SERVICEs AGREEMENT (PSA)
between
MONTEREY COUNTY PROBATION DEPARTMENT and
BI INCORPORATED

THIS AMENDMENT NO. 1 to PSA # A-11556 dated November 2, 2009 is made and
entered into by and between BI Incorporated, hereinafter called “Contractor”, and Monterey
County, a political subdivision of the State of California, hereinafter referred to as “County”.

WHEREAS, the County and Contractor have heretofore entered into an Professional
Services Agreement (PSA) dated November 2, 2009 (hereafter “PSA™);

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and conditions
contained herein and in the PSA, the parties agree as follows:

1. Item 3, Term of Agreement is amended to read as follows: “The term of this
Agreement is from September 14, 2009 to June 30, 2012.”

2. Except as herein stated, all other terms, provisions and exhibits of the PSA shall
remain in full force and effect.

3. A copy of this Amendment shall be attached to the original PSA dated November 2,
2009.

IN WITNESS WHEREOQF, the parties have executed the Amendment on the day and
vear set forth under their respective signatures.

{Jﬂ“:vﬁ,_
- _—COUNTY OFMO. TERE) BI INCORPORATED
By, o ' By: ___ /. -
Contracts/Purchasing Officer
Date: fz*zg”f 7 Date: ‘;H\\ '\! o
Approved as to form: Approved as to fiscal terms;

.

)

| )

Députy County Counsel Deplity Au?itl()p Controller

Date: }Ol)\ /3} J© " Date: AU

v

By {»‘\i’l\ﬁ/l,/,'f(f [l bK\’\ /} 64’\10(@ By:




' COUNTY OF MONTEREY AGREEMENT FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES
(MORE THAN $100.000)*

This Professional Services Agreement (“Agreement™) is made by and betweer the County of Monterey, a
political subdivision of the State of California (hereinafter “County”™) and Bl Incorporated

(hereinafter “CONTRACTOR”).

In consideration of the mutual covenants and conditions set forth in this Agreement the parties agree as
follows:

1. SERVICES TO BE PROVIDED. The County hereby engages CONTRACTOR to perform, and
CONTRACTOR hereby agrees to perform, the services described in Exhibit A in conformity with the terms of
this Agreement. The services are generally described as follows: Provide Monterey County Day Reporting
Center (MCDRC) project.

2. PAYMENTS BY COUNTY. County shall pay the CONTRACTOR in accordance with the payment
provisions set forth in Exhibit A, subject to the limitations set forth in this Agreement. The fotal amount
payable by County to CONTRACTOR under this Agreement shall not exceed the sum of § 1,305,600.00

3. TERM OF AGREEMENT. The term of this Agreement is from September 14, 2009 to
July 31, 2011 , unless sooner terminated pursuant to the terms of this Agreement. This
Agreement is of no force or effect until signed by both CONTRACTOR and County and with County signing
last, and CONTRACTOR may not commence work before County signs this Agreement.

4. ADDITIONAL PROVISIONS/EXHIBITS. The following attached exhibits are incorporated herein by
reference and constitute a part of this Agreement:
@be)

Fxhibit A Scopeof Services/BasmentP

Exhibit B Amendmenis o Professional Serwces Ag reement
Exhibit C Budget Narrative

5. PERFORMANCE STANDARDS.

5.01. CONTRACTOR warrants that CONTRACTOR and CONTRACTOR’s agents, employees, and
subcontractors performing services under this Agreement are specially trained, experienced, competent, and
appropriately licensed to perform the work and deliver the services required under this Agreement and are not
employees of the County, or immediate family of an employee of the County.,

5.02. CONTRACTOR, its agents, employees, and subcontractors shall perform all work in a safe and
skillful manner and in compliance with all applicable laws and regulations. All work performed under this
Agreement that is required by law to be performed or supervised by licensed personnel shall be performed in
accordance with such licensing requirements.

* Approved by County Board of Supervisors on

Revised PSA Form More Than $100,000 1of8 Project ID: Bl Incorporated
Sept.14, 2009 - July 31, 2011

Not to exceed $1,305, 600 0o




5.03. CONTRACTOR shall furnish, at its own expense, all materials, equipment, and personnel necessary
to carry out the terms of this Agreement, except as otherwise specified in this Agreement. CONTRACTOR
shall not use County premises, property (including equipment, instruments, or supplies) or personnel for any
purpose other than in the performance of its obligations under this Agreement.

6. PAYMENT CONDITIONS.

6.01. CONTRACTOR shall submit to the Contract Administrator an invoice on a form acceptable to
County. If not otherwise specified, the CONTRACTOR may submit such invoice periodically or at the
completion of services, but in any event, not later than 30 days after completion of services. The invoice shall
set forth the amounts claimed by CONTRACTOR for the previous period, together with an itemized basis for
the amounts claimed, and such other information pertinent to the invoice as the County may require. The
Contract Administrator or his or her designee shall certify the invoice, either in the requested amount or in such
other amount as the County approves in conformity with this Agreement, and shall promptly submit such
invoice to the County Auditor-Controller for payment. The County Auditor-Controller shall pay the amount
certified within 30 days of receiving the certified invoice.

6.02. CONTRACTOR shall not receive reimbursement for travel expenses unless set forth in this
‘Agreement.

7. TERMINATION.

7.02. The County may cancel and terminate this Agreement for good cause effective mnnedmtely upon
written notice to CONTRACTOR. “Good cause” includes the failure of CONTRACTOR to perform the
required services at the time and in the manner provided under this Agreement. If County terminates this
Agreement for good cause, the County may be relieved of the payment of any consideration to
CONTRACTOR, and the County may proceed with the work in any manner, which County deems proper. The
cost to the County shall be deducted from any sum due the CONTRACTOR under this Agreement.

8. INDEMNIFICATION. CONTRACTOR shall indemnify, defend, and hold harmless the County, its
officers, agents, and employees, from and against any and all claims, liabilities, and losses whatsoever
(including damages to property and injuries to or death of persons, court costs, and reasonable attorneys’ fees)
occurring or resulting to any and all persons, firms or corporations furnishing or supplying work, services,
materials, or supplies in connection with the performance of this Agreement, and from any and all claims,
liabilities, and losses occurring or resulting to any person, firm, or corporation for damage, injury, or death
arising out of or connected with the CONTRACTOR’s performance of this Agreement, unless such claims,
liabilities, or losses arise out of the sole negligence or willful misconduct of the County. “CONTRACTOR’s
performance” includes CONTRACTOR’s action or inaction and the action or inaction of CONTRACTORs

officers, employees, agents and subcontractors.

Revised PSA Form More Than $100,000 2 of 8 Project ID: Bl Incorporated '
Sept.14, 2009 - July 31, 2011

Not o exceed $1,305,600.00




9.0 INSURANCE.

9.01

9.02

9.03

Evidence of Coverage:

Prior to commencement of this Agreement, the Contractor shall provide a “Certificate of
Insurance™ certifying that coverage as required herein has been obtained. Individual endorsements
executed by the insurance carrier shall accompany the certificate. In addition a certified copy of
the policy or policies shall be provided by the Contractor upon request.

This verification of coverage shall be sent to the County’s, Contracts/Purchasing Department,
unless otherwise directed. The Contractor shall not receive a “Notice to Proceed” with the work
under this Agreement unti it has obtained all insurance required and such, insurance has been
approved by the County. This approval of insurance shall neither relieve nor decrease the liability
of the Contractor.

QOualifying Insurers:

All coverage’s, except surety, shall be issued by companies which hold a current policy holder’s
alphabetic and financial size category rating of not less than A- VII, according to the current
Best’s Key Rating Guide or a company of equal financial stability that is approved by the
County’s Purchasing Manager.

Insurance Coverage Requirements: Without limiting CONTRACTOR’s duty to indemnify,
CONTRACTOR shall maintain in effect throughout the term of this Agreement a pelicy or
policies of insurance with the following minimum limits of liability:

Commercial general liability insurance, including but not limited to premises and operations,
including coverage for Bodily Injury and Property Damage, Personal Injury, Contractual Liability,
Broadform Property Damage, Independent Contractors, Products and Completed Operations, with
a combined single limit for Bodily Injury and Property Damage of not less than $1,000,000 per
occurrence.

Ll Exemption/Modification (Justification attached; subject to approval).

Business automobile liability insurance, covering all motor vehicles, including owned, leased,
non-owned, and hired vehicles, used in providing services under this Agreement, with a combined

single limit for Bodily Injury and Property Damage of not less than $1,000,000 per occurrence.
L] Exemption/Modification (Justification attached; subject to approval).

Workers’ Compensation Insurance, if CONTRACTOR employs others in the performance of this
Agreement, in accordance with California Labor Code section 3700 and with Employer’s Liability
limits not less than $1,000,000 each person, $1,000,000 each accident and $1,000,000 each
disease.

[ Exemption/Modification (Justification attached; subject to approval).

- Professional liability insurance, if required for the professional services being provided, (e.g.,

those persons authorized by a hcense to engage in a business or profession regulated by the
California Business and Professions Code), in the amount of not less than $1,000,000 per claim
and $2,000,000 in the aggregate, to cover liability for malpractice or errors or omissions made in
the course of rendering professional services. If professional liability insurance is written on a
“claims-made™ basis rather than an occurrence basis, the CONTRACTOR shall, upon the
expiration or earlier termination of this Agreement, obtain extended reporting coverage (“tail

Revised PSA Form More Than $100,000 3of8 Project 1Dz Bl Incorporated

Sept. 14, 2009 - July 31, 2011
Not to exceed $1,305,600.00




9.04

b

coverage”) with the same liability limits. Any such tail coverage shall continue for at least three
years following the expiration or earlier termination of this Agreement.

| Exemption/Modification (Justification attached; subject to approval).

Other Insurance Requirements,

All insurance required by this Agreement shall be with a company acceptable to the County and
issued and executed by an admitted insurer authorized to transact Insurance business in the State
of California. Unless otherwise specified by this Agreement, all such insurance shall be written on

" an occurrence basis, or, if the policy is not written on an occurrence basis, such policy with the

coverage required herein shall continue in effect for a period of three years following the date
CONTRACTOR completes its performance of services under this Agreement.

icy shall provide that the County shall be given notice in writing at least thirty@
days in advance of any endorsed reduction in coverage or limit, cancellation, or intended non-
renewal thereof. Each policy shall provide ccjverage for Contractor and additional insureds with
re"‘pe»t to claims arising from each subcontractor, if any, performing work under this Agreement,
ot be accompanied by a certificate of imsurance from each subcontractor showing each
subcontractor has identical insurance coverage to the above requirements.

Commercial ezneral liabilitv and automobile liability policies shall provide an endorsement

naming the County of Monterey, its officers. agents, and emplovees gs Additional Insureds with
respect to liability arising out of the CONTRACTOR'S work, including ongoing and completed
operaiions, and shall firther provide thar such insirance is primary insurance {0 any insurance or
selfinsurance maintained by the Couniv and thai the insurance of the Additional nsureds shall
not _be called upon to comiribute to a loss covered by the CONIRACTOR'S insurance. The
reguired endorsement form for Commercial General Liability Additional Insured is ISOQ Form CG
20 10 1i-85 or CG 20 10 10 01 in tandem with CG 20 37 I 09I (20006). The required
endorsement form for Automobile Additional Insured endorsement is ISO Form €A 20 48 02 99.

Prior to the execution of this Agreement by the County, CONTRACTOR shall file certificates of
insurance with the County’s contract administrator and County’s Centracts/Purchasing Division,
showing that the CONTRACTOR has in effect the insurance required by this Agreement. The
CONTRACTOR shall file a new or amended certificate of insurance within five calendar days
after any change is made in any insurance policy, which would alter the information on the
certificate then on file. Acceptance or approval of insurance shall in no way modify or change the

- indemnification clause in this Agreement, which shall continue in full force and effect.

CONTRACTOR shall at all times during the term of this Agreement maintain in force the
insurance coverage required under this Agreement and shall send, without demand by County,
annual certificates to County’s Contract Administrator and County’s Contracts/Purchasing
Division. If the certificate is not received by the expiration date, County shall notify
CONTRACTOR and CONTRACTOR shall have five calendar days to send in the certificate,
evidencing no lapse in coverage during the interim. Failure by CONTRACTOR to maintain such
insurance is a default of this Agreement, which entitles County at 11:s sole dlscreuon to terminate
this Agreement immediately.

Revised PSA Form More Than $100,000 4 of 8 Project ID: Bl Incorporated

Sept.14, 2009 - July 31, 2011
Not to exceed $1,305,600.00




10. RECORDS AND CONFIDENTIALITY.

10.01  Confidentiality. CONTRACTOR and its officers, employees, agents, and subcontractors shall
comply with any and all federal, state, and local laws which provide for the confidentiality of
records and other information. CONTRACTOR shall not disclose any confidential records or other
confidential information received from the County or prepared in connection with the performance
of this Agreement, unless County specifically permits CONTRACTOR to disclose such records or
information. CONTRACTOR shall promptly transmit to County any and all requests for -
disclosure of any such confidential records or information. CONTRACTOR shali not use any
confidential information gained by CONTRACTOR in the performance of this Agreement except
for the sole purpose of carrying out CONTRACTOR’s obligations under this Agreement.

1002 County Records. = When this Agreement expires or terminates, CONTRACTOR shall return to
County any County records which CONTRACTOR. used or received from County to perform
services under this Agreement.

10.03  Maintenance of Records. CONTRACTOR shall prepare, maintain, and preserve all reports and
records that may be required by federal, state, and County rules and regulations related to services
performed under this Agreement. CONTRACTOR shall maintain such records for a period of at
least three years after receipt of final payment under this Agreement. If any litigation, claim,
negotiation, audit exception, or other action relating to this Agreement is pending at the end of the
three year period, then CONTRACTOR shall retain said records uniil such action is resolved.

10.04  Access to and Audit of Records.  The County shall have the right to examine, monitor and audit

all records, documents, conditions, and activities of the CONTRACTOR and its subcontractors
related to services provided under this Agreement. Pursuant to Government Code section 8546.7,
if this Agreement involves the expenditure of public funds in excess of $10,000, the parties to this
Agreement may be subject, at the request of the County or as part of any audit of the County, to
the examination and audit of the State Auditor pertaining to matters connected with the
performance of this Agreement for a pericd of three years after final payment under the
Agreement.

10.05

11. NON-DISCRIMINATION. During the performance of this Agreement, CONTRACTOR, and its
subcontractors, shall not unlawfully discriminate against any person because of race, religious creed, color,
sex, national origin, ancestry, physical disability, mental disability, medical condition, marital status, age
(over 40), or sexual orientation, e¢ither in CONTRACTOR’s employment practices or in the furnishing of
services to recipients. CONTRACTOR shall ensure that the evaluation and treatment of its employees and
applicants for employment and all persons receiving and requesting services are free of such discrimination.
CONTRACTOR and any subcontractor shall, in the performance of this Agreement, fully comply with all
federal, state, and local laws and regulations, which prohibit discrimination. The provision of services
primarily or exclusively to such target population as may be designated in this Agreement shall not be
deemed to be prohibited discrimination.

12. COMPLIANCE WITH TERMS OF STATE OR FEDERAL GRANT. If this Agreement has been or
will be funded with monies received by the County pursuant to a contract with the state or federal

Revised PSA Form More Than $100,000 50f8 Project ID; Bl Incorporated
Sept.14, 2009 - July 31, 2011

Not to exceed $1,305,600.00




t
1

government m which the County is the grantee, CONTRACTOR will comply with all the provisions of said
confract, o the extent applicable to CONTRACTOR as a subgrantee under said contract, and said
provisions shall be deemed a part of this Agreement, as though fully set forth herein. Upon request, County
will deliver a copy of said contract to CONTRACTOR, at no cost to CONTRACTOR.

13. INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR. In the performance of work, duties, and obligations under this
Agreement, CONTRACTOR is at all times acting and performing as an independent contractor and not as
an employee of the County. No offer or obligation of permanent employment with the County or particular
County department or agency is intended in any manner, and CONTRACTOR shall not become entitled by
virtue of this Agreement to receive from County any form of employee benefits including but not limited to
sick leave, vacation, retirement benefits, workers® compensation coverage, insurance or disability benefits.
CONTRACTOR shall be solely liable for and obligated to pay directly all applicable taxes, including
federal and state income taxes and social security, arising out of CONTRACTORs performance of this
Agreement. In connection therewith, CONTRACTOR shall defend, indemnify, and hold County harmless
from any and all liability, which County may incur because of CONTRACTOR s failure to pay such taxes.

14. NOTICES. Notices required under this Agreement shall be delivered personally or by first-class, postage
pre-paid mail to the County and CONTRACTOR’S contract administrators at the addresses listed below:

FOR COUNTY: FOR CONTRACTOR:
Probation Depariment Bi incorporated
Manuel Real, Chief Probation Officar Bruce J. Thacher, President
Name and Title _ _ Name and Title
1422 Natividad Road 64006 Lookout Road
Salinas, CA 93908 Boulder, CO 80301
Address Address
{831) 755-3913, Fax (831) 758-7248 (303) 218-1000, Fax (303} 218-1250
Phone Phone

15. MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS,

15.01 Conflict of Interest. CONTRACTOR represents that it presently has no interest and agrees not to
acquire any interest during the term of this Agreement, which would directly or indirectly conflict in
any manner or to any degree with the full and complete performance of the professional services
required to be rendered under this Agreement.

15.02 Amendment. This Agreement may be amended or modified only by an instrument in writing signed
by the County and the CONTRACTOR.

15.03 Waiver. Any waiver of any terms and conditions of this Agreement must be in writing and signed
by the County and the CONTRACTOR. A waiver of any of the terms and conditions of this
Agreement shall not be construed as a waiver of any other terms or conditions in this Agreement.

15.04 Contractor The term “CONTRACTOR” as used in this Agreement includes CONTRACTOR s
officers, agents, and employees acting on CONTRACTOR’s behalf in the performance of this
Agreement.

15.05 Disputes. CONTRACTOR shall continue to perform under this Agreement during any dispute.

, Bl Incomporated
Revised PSA Form More Than $100,000 6of 8 Project [D: Sept 14, 2006 July 31, 2011

Not to exceed $1,305, 600 'y




15.06 Assignment and Subcontracting. The CONTRACTOR shall not assign, sell, or otherwise transfer its
interest or obligations in this Agreement without the prior written consent of the County. None of the
services covered by this Agreement shall be subcontracted without the prior written approval of the
County. Notwithstanding any such subcontract, CONTRACTOR shall continue to be liable for the
performance of all requirements of this Agreement.

15.07 Successors and Assigns. This Agreement and the rights, privileges, duties, and obligations of the
County and CONTRACTOR under this Agreement, to the extent assignable or delegable, shall be
binding upon and inure to the benefit of the parties and their respective successors, permitted
assigns, and heirs.

15.08 Compliance with Applicable Law. The parties shall comply with all applicable federal, state, and
local laws and regulations in performing this Agreement.

15.09 Headings. The headings are for convenience only and shall not be used to interpret the terms of this
Agreement.

15.10 Time is of the Essence. Time is of the essence in cach and all of the provisions of this Agreement.

15.11 Governing Law. This Agreement shall be governed by and interpreted under the laws of the State of
California.

15,12 Non-exclusive Agreement. This Agreement is non-exclusive and both County and CONTRACTOR
expressly reserve the right to confract with other entities for the same or similar services.
) ol

15.13 Construction_of Agreement. The County and CONTRACTOR agree that each party has fully
participated in the review and revision of this Agreement and that any rule of construction to the
effect that ambiguities are to be resolved against the drafting party anall niot apply in the

interpretation of this Agreement or any amendment to this Agreement.

15.14 Counterparts, This Agreement may be executed in two or more counterparts, each of which shall be
deemed an original, but all of which together shall constitute one and the same Agreement.

15.15 Authority. Any individual executing this Agreement on behalf of the County or the
CONTRACTOR represents and warrants hereby that he or she has the requisite authority to enter
into this Agreement on behalf of such party and bind the party to the terms and conditions of this
Agreement.

15.16 Integration. This Agreement, including the exhibits, represent the entire Agreement between the
County -and the CONTRACTOR with respect to the subject matter of this Agreement and shall
supersede all prior negotiations, representations, or agreements, either written or oral, between the
County and the CONTRACTOR as of the effective date of this Agreement, which is the date that the
County signs the Agreement.

15.17 Interpretation of Conflicting Provisions. In the event of any conflict or inconsistency between the
provisions of this Agreement and the Provisions of any exhibit or other attachment to this
Agreement, the provisions of this Agreement shall prevail and control.

Revised PSA Form More Than $100,000 7of 8 Project ID: Bl Incorporated
Sept. 14, 2009 - July 31,

2011
Not fo exceed




This space is left blank, infentionally.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF County and CONTRACTOR have executed this Agreement as of the day and
year written below.

CONTRACTOR

Bl INCORPORATED

Purchasing Manager _
Date: // (225 Contractor’s Business Name*®
4

By:

Department Head (if applicable) By: /@
Date: Sigitature of Chair, President, or
Vice-President)*

W. Br u!\\v_ Caper; Vice Fresdeat aad CFO

By:
Beard of Supervisors (if applicable) . Name and Title
Date: Date: /2 / /G /&chﬁ
Approved as tolForm
By: (\?\/\ﬂm A “’Kla /Un 78 W
&Q{)\, - County Counsel By:
Date: fe—/ < fO‘? {Signature of Secretary, Asst. Secretary, CFQ, or

Asst. Treasurer)* -L\'\ua\ \. l—\a AV i A‘;ﬁ;‘*’
g b T C—’LL. &Q{&
Approved as to Fiscal Prbvisipns Narme and Title
.| Date: [ .
By: / 0/’ (ﬁ/sz‘: 7

A,a(dﬂ:or/ é{" olle
Date: AISK MANAG
COUNTY OF MQNTE‘EREY
APPROVED AS TO INDEM NITY/

Approved as ;g%@@%ﬂ% 8@%&11& UAGE
By: . . )
By: 2 féﬁqﬁ ﬁan:fgen‘umtI

Date- Date: 70 "g 3 "d?

County Board of Supervisors® Agreement Number:

*INSTRUCTIONS: If CONTRACTOR is a corporation, including limited liability and non-profit corporations, the full
legal name of the corporation shall be set forth above together with the signatures of two specified officers. [T
CONTRACTOR s a partnership, the name of the partnership shall be set forth above together with the signature of a
partner who has authority to execute this Agreement on behalf of the partnership. If CONTRACTOR is contracting in an
individual capacity, the individual shall set forth the name of the business, if any, and shall personally sign the Agreement.

. Approval by Risk Management is necessary only if changes are made in paragraph § or 9.
*Approval by County Counsel is necessary only if changes are made to the standard provisions of the PSA.

ENTERED
Revised PSA Form More Than $100,000 8of 8 Project ID: Bl Incorporated
- Sept.14, 2000 - July 31, 2011
NOV 0 2 2009 - Not to exceed $1,305,600.00

ooe




EXHIBIT A

SCOPE OF SERVICES
BI Incorporated
6400 Lookout Road
Boulder, CO 80301
(303) 218-1000 - (phone)
(303) 218-1250 - (fax)

Monterey County Day Reporting Center

Contractor shall establish a Day Reporting Center (DRC) to provide a continuum of intense
supervision, monitoring, treatment and educational services for high risk adult participants with
the objectives of reducing recidivism and increasing public safety. The DRC must meet local,
state and federal guidelines and laws, as applicable. The following are the minimum
requirements for the Day Reporting Center:

1.

[

Day Reporting Center (DRC). The DRC 1s intended to provide alternative options for the
Probation Department fo divert individuals from formal viclation of probation proceedings
and incarceration. Individuals will be referred by the Probation Department.

Facility Location

2.1.

2.2

2.4,

2.5.

2.6.

2.7.

The DRC facility shall be located and operated in Salinas, California. Contractor is
responsible for locating the site, either by lease or ownership.

Facility shall be on a single site selected by Contractor and approved by the Probation
Department. The facility selected by the contractor is subject to final approval by the
Probation Department.

. Contractor shall provide County with a copy of an executed lease on an approved facility

sufficient to lease the facility through July of 2011.

Facility shall be of adequate size to accommodate the participant levels, including
necessary support services and utilities. Facility should provide private counseling
rooms, group meeting areas, classrooms, rest room facilities, reception area, and office
space. Contractor will be required to provide all furnishings, fixtures and equipment to
operate the facility.

Facility shall conform to all applicable zoning and building codes, including Americans
with Disabilities Act (ADA) requirements.

Facility shall provide participant programming from 8:00am through 8:00pm Monday
through Friday and from 12:00pm — 5:00pm on Saturday and Sundays. The facility will
be open seven days a week, 365 days a year.

Facility shall provide adequate parking for participants with their own transportation.

Page 1 of 5




EXHIBIT A ‘ - [

3. Program Placement

3.1. The Monterey County Probation Department will determine Whlch participants will be
selected and referred to the DRC.

3.2. The Monterey County Probation Department will use best efforts to maintain a
minimum average daily population of 51 adults following program startup.

3.3. Referrals will be made using a Department approved Referral Form. Referral
information should include but are not limited to:

3.3.1. Court Orders
3.3.2. Pre-Sentence Reports
3.3.3. Any available Criminal, Legal, and/or Social History

3.4. Referrals must be made to the entire program. Participants may not be referred to
portions of the program.

3.5. Contractor will notify the appropriate probation representative whether the participant
has reported to the DRC as ordered.

3.6. Contractor will screen participants referred to the program for acceptability and inform
probation staff of the decision for placement within three (3) business days of
Contractor’s receipt of referral. Any participant placement rejections shall be reported to
the appropriate probation department representative.

4. Program Components
4.1. The contractor shall provide individualized programming for each participant as required
by the participant’s risk and needs assessment

4.1.1. Contractor must use a validated assessment tool that is shown to measure for
criminogenic risk and need.

4.1.2. Contractor must complete a risk and needs assessment within seven (7) days after
the participant’s arrival at the DRC.

4.1.3. Contractor must develop a Behavior Change Plan for each participant. This plan
must:

4.1.3.1.Address risk, needs, responsivity, and treatment principles.
4.1.3.2. Target identified criminogenic needs.
4.1.3.3.Be reviewed and updated no less than every 60 days.

- 4.2. The Contractor shall ensure that participants maintain daily program contact/activity
following an orientation/assessment period.

Page 2 of 5




EXHIBIT A

4.3. Case files must pe retained for a minimum of three (3) years following a participant’s i-

discharge from the DRC. The Contractor is responsible for ensuring case files are
maintained.

4.4, Contractor must use a recognized cognitive behavioral curriculum.
4.4.1. Contractor’s staff must be trained in cognitive curriculum techniques by certified
cognitive behavioral trainers.
4.4.2. Contractor must provide documentation upon request of when training occurred
and who provided training. -

4.5. Contractor’s staff must be trained in Motivational Interviewing techniques by a qualified
trainer. Contract must provide documentation upon request of when training occurred
and who provided training.

4.6. The Probation Department will supply the Contractor with Drug Testing supplies or
reimburse the contractor for the cost of drug testing supplies.

4.7. Each participant will participate in a multiple phase program that must incorporate the
following:
4.7.1. Orientation and Assessment
4.7.2. Behavior Change Plan
4.7.3. Daily Check-In at the DRC
4.7.4. Breathalyzer Testing for alcohol use
4.7.5; Uripalysis Testing for Drug Use
4.7.6. Substance Abuse Education and Treatment
4.7.7. Anger Management
4.7.8. Domestic Violence ,
4.7.9. Cogpitive and Life Skiils Development
4.7.10. Parenting and Family Reintegration
4.7.11. Educational Services / GED Preparation
4.7.12. Budgeting and Money Management
4.7.13. Job Readiness and Job-Search
4.7.14. Referral to other appropriate agencies as needed (i.¢., SSI application, Driver’s
License or California Identification Card, General Assistance, etc).
4.7.15. Discharge Planning
4.7.16. Aftercare

5. Program Phases

Phase I - Intensive Supervision

Phase I will focus on orientation, assessment, and treatment planning, Participants are
assigned to Phase I for about 30 - 45 days and report seven days per week. In Phase 1,
participants will receive breath alcohol testing each time the client checks in at the Center.
Phase I participants are also required to take a random drug test once per week. Phase [
establishes the program's authority, ensures firm supervision, and sets limits early and often.
A major component of breaking self-defeating habits is to have participants experience
immediate consequences for their actions as part of the learning process.

Page 3 of 5




EXHIBIT A

Phase II - Intermediate Supervision

When participants demonstrate compliance with program rules and progress in their
individualized program plans, they advance to Phase II. During this phase, participants report
to the DRC a minimum of five days per week for three to four months until they have

- fulfilled the requirements for advancing to Phase III. In Phase II, participants are subject to
random drug testing twice per month, and must still take a breath alcohol test whenever they
enter the Center. Participants who are not verifiable full-time students will be required to
hold a satlsfactory full or part-time job or Vocatlonal training/school placement before
progressing to Phase II1.

Phase IIT - Regular Supervision

Participants usually report to the DRC a minimum of three days a week dunng Phase ITI.
Participants must still take a breath alcohol test whenever they enter the Center, and are
subject to random drug testing once per month. Participants remain in Phase III until their
discharge and transfer to the Aftercare phase of DRC programming.

Aftercare Phase

Aftercare services address critical client needs that have been demonstrated to decrease
criminogenic risk. In Aftercare, client reassessments are ufilized to determine which risks
exist. Critical Aftercare needs typically include:

Prosocial family & community support

Relapse prevention activities

Prosocial cognitive decision-making

Education & employment assistance

Continued alcohol and drug testing

Participants must participate in Aftercare for at least six months after DRC program
completion. Participants will meet with the Aftercare case managers once per month during
this period. The case manager and participants will review their progress and any problems
they may have encountered or currently are experiencing. When participants come to the
Center for appointments, they will continue to receive a breath alcohol fest d]fld random drug
testing.

. Personnel

6.1. The Contractor shall provide adequate and qualified staff for the overall administration
of the program in comphance with County rules, directives and evidence based
practices.

6.1.1. Program Manager to be responsible for the overall operation of the DRC.

6.1.2. Case Managers to provide for the supervision and freatment oversight of clients,
to coordinate client progress and movement through the program and to maintain
continual contact with the supervising county authority.

6.1.3. Client Services Specialists to ensure that at least two (2) staff persons on the
facility premises are alert, available and responsive to clients' needs.

6.1.4. Program Specialists to provide treatment, consultation, education classes,
employment assistance, assessments, behavior change plans and to address other
client needs.

Page 4 of 5




EXHIBIT A ; .
6.2. The contractor will ensure that the staff on site can adequately ensure the security of all i
staff' and participants. |

6.3. The staff to participant ratio will be a minimum of 18:1

6.4. The contractor will provide a minimum of 40 hours of training per vear for each staff.

6.5. Staffing Plan

6.5.1. The contractor shall maintain a Staffing Plan throughout the term of the contract
and updated at least annually. Revisions shall be made whenever a change in
staffing demand occurs, subject to the approval of the Probation Department.

6.5.2. The Staffing Plan will address the Contract’s ability to maintain full staffing
levels of all program components and include the recruitment and selection process
for new hires and the ability to staff the program at the level necessary to meet
contractual obligations.

6.5.3. The Staffing Plan must address contingencies for staffing shortages or other
operations emergencies.

6.5.4. Revisions of the Staffing Plan must be approved by the Probation Department
prior to implementation.

7. Program Accountability

7.1. Contractor shall produce and provide to County by 1:00pm a roster of all active
participants as of 7:00am that day.

7.2. Contractor must maintain a daily attendance log that indicates arrival times of all
participants.

7.3. DRC director will provide outcome information as requested by the County in the
formats they may request.

7.4. Contractor will report any violations to the probation department within two (2) business
days of knowledge of the violation.

8. Evaluation/Participant Monitoring
8.1. The Probation Department shall designate contact persons to meet regularly with the
DRC program director for evaluation purposes. The purpose of these meetings will be
for the staff to discuss the status and progress of the participants referred to the program.
8.2. Contractor shall provide written monthly reports to the Probation Department detailing

number of participants, client names, service dates and schedule of activities, and any
other services provided during a given month.

Page 5 of 5



EXHIBIT B

AMENDMENT TO PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT (PSA)
. between
MONTEREY COUNTY PROBATION DEPARTMENT and BI INCORPORATED

THIS AMENDMENT is made to the attached PROFESSIONAL SERVICES
AGREEMENT (PSA) for the provision of Monterey County Day Reporting Center
Program by and between BI Incorporated, hereinafter “Contractor”, and the County of
Monterey, a political subdivision-of the State of California, hereinafter referred to as
“County™.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and conditions
contained herein and in the PSA, the parties agree as follows:

1. Item 3, TERM OF AGREEMENT is amended to read as follows: “The term of
this Agreement is from to September 14, 2009 to July 31, 2011, unless sooner
terminated pursuant to the terms of this Agreement: The term of this
Agreement may be renewed for an additional One (1) year at the end of each
fiscal year not to exceed five {5) vears, under the terms and conditions then in
effect, unless either party gives the other party written notification of intention not
to renew no less than sixty (60) days prior to the expiration of the then current
term. This Agreement is of no force or effect until signed by both
CONTRACTOR and County signing last, and CONTRACTOR may not
commence work before County signs this Agreement.”

2. Item 7.01, TERMINATION is amended to read as follows: “This Agreement may
be terminated by either party for any reason and at any time by giving prior
written notice of such termination to the other party specifying the effective date
thereof at least ninety (90) days prior to the effective date. If, during the term of
this Agreement or any extension thereof, County is unable to appropriate
sufficient funds to meet its obligations to CONTRACTOR. under this Agreement,

such funds are not otherwise available to County for this purpose, and there are no -

other legal procedures or available funds by or with which such obligations can be
met, and such non-appropriation of funds has not resulted from any act or
omission within the control of County; or, if the funds appropriated to meet such
obligations were granted to County by any agency of the State of California, any
federal government agency, or other source and such grant funds are discontinued
or otherwise become unavailable to County during the term of the Agreement or
any extension thereof, County shall have the right to terminate this Agreement by
<= "giving CONTRACTOR written notice of such termination at least thirty (30) days
~ prior to the effective date of the termination. In the event of such termination,
County shall be obligated to CONTRACTOR only for payment of compensation
and reimbursement of expenses for services satisfactorily completed or incurred
up to the date of such termination. The notice of termination shall include a
certification by the County that sufficient funds have not been made available to
County to meet County’s future obligations under the Agreement. In the event of
termination under this Agreement, County shall not enter into a functionally

Page 1 of 2
BI Incorporated
Amendments to PSA




EXHIBIT B

similar agreement with a third party during the remainder of the then-current
term, except that if during said period, funds again become available to Coumty
for such services, County shall offer to execute a new agreement with
CONTRACTOR for such services with CONTRACTOR to expire no earlier than
the expiration date of this Agreement had it not been terminated under this
Paragraph, and on the same terms and conditions as set forth in this Agreement,”

3. Item 9.04, OTHER INSURANCE REQUIREMENTS Second paragraph, first
sentence is amended to read as follows: “The insurance carrier will endeavor to
provide that the County shall be given notice in writing at least thirty days in
advance of any endorsed reduction in coverage or limit, cancellation, or intended
non-renewal thereof,” ' |

4. Ttem 10.05, ROYALTIES AND INVENTIONS is to be removed.

IN WITNESS WHEREOQOF, the parties have executed the Amendment on the
day and year set forth under their respective signatures.

Y-OF ONTEREY BI INCORPORATED
B _.7.'_-? e R —— BY 7 g
Mike Derr, Contracts/Purchasing Officer /\
Date: / // 22 6 Date:  / o/ /[éi-/ 2027

Approved as to form:

By: Qi/\/m‘i %xﬁ&mﬂb |

Traci Kirkbride, Deputy County Counsel

7 Date: 0-15-04
Reviewed {ds oﬁchal Wns

Auditor-Qofiraller
County of Monterey

Y

Page 2 of 2
BI Incorporated
Amendments to PSA




¥ Jo 1 o%ed u..}.;m.ra N 328png pue 1eZpng — 7y NAIUXET 1197y Furoday Keq Ajunony Kool

"dni-11e38 wesdoxd Fummorog sympe 16 yo vonendoed Ajrep a8rIeAr WU € FUINIRIUIBW JO 9AT}03[q0 211 qIM 1opua)) Sunoday
AB(] 91 01 S[ENPIAIPUT 980T TOJaX PUE [BLI0JaI 10f sosuo arerdordde AJuspr 01 S1I052 189q a5 [[14 Justmde(] UoTRqoI]
Koy Asrsyuory oy, “dn-jreys weidord Summorroy spredionied | ¢ jo uonemdod Ajep oSeroar ur sajedonue Ajunoco) oy,

"Ten3urfiq s suopnisod asayy Jo ¢-z 9sieoadg sa01ATeg AT PUe “1ojeulproo)) justkopdurg/moneonpsgy
‘JOJRUIPIOO) OSTIY 20UeISqng ‘srafeteiAl ase)) ‘1odeue|A] wreI3ord opnioul DYIDIA 24l JJRIS 01 pajead oq 03 sqol maN

"SUOT)ONIISUT JI0M.
pue sampaooxd moaﬂog pue Fumurer (Funinrool oogp pue Juewidmbs ‘earumy syendordde frosse[a) pUt UONESTIIITICS (SoNSST
Apmaas fmo pring Lproey Sumoz SuipreSal sonianoe £1essooau T1e Jo voneyduros sspnpoul [ 4q uonruswa \nﬂu 00 9L

-soueimsse Ajenb pue ‘Gurnmmreiford ‘spaou YuaT[D ‘81500 LI[10e)
‘sjgenaq aFuLly pue soLIEEs Iye)s ‘51509 dn Jrels sopnjour oper worp Jod oy, ‘mexdord ot woxy oS1eydsIp JO 6P Y1 01 TUSWI[OIUD
Jo Aep ot} wroiy aam 1ad skep UaAss pa[iq st eoud wrerp sed otpy, yuedionted yoes 10y s1500 werdoxd v s19400 ajex woIp Iod 8,1

"$201AI08 weidoxd Jo
s{ep ¢9¢ My © 107 Guerd oqy Lq pred werp 10d gy Jo o1eI € 1B UONEqOL Aq pariayel sjurdionred Arep ¢ Toy 009 pPL$ - OM], I8 X

"s201AT0s weidoxd Jo
skep 677 9q T11m a1y peyoofoad st 31 “rarrenb ysamy oty uy do-jress (YDA Feus)) Sunzoday] Ae(] £1unor) £915UOJA PUE TOTINDOXS
10B1U00 oY) Joyyy ueld oyl Aq pred werp 1ad (¢ Jo o1el € 18 uoneqor Aq paragar syuedroned AJTEp 16 10J (00 19GE - SUQ IBX

:3UIM O[]0 O3 U0 paseq 2q [k parerodioou] T UM J0BIUO0D Y],

TALLVOavN La5and
O LIdEHXHR



